72ND STUDENT SENATE Senate Resolution

Resolution #: 83

Primary Sponsor: Harmon Co-Sponsor(s): Click or tap here to enter text. Date: September 21st, 2020

Whereas: Student Body Statute 705.5 A states "each division shall be entitled to at least one (1) representative in the Student Senate," and

Whereas: Student Body Statute 705.5 B states "the number of seats allocated to the Student Senate shall be eighty (80)," and

Whereas: Student Body Statute 705.5 C states "using the Student DataBase, the seats shall be apportioned each fall based on the percentages of students in each representative division," and

Whereas: Student Body Statute 705.5 D 1 states "no division shall have a difference in allocated seats greater than one from one semester to another," and

Whereas: Student Body Statute 705.5 D 2 states "in the event that a division contains an odd number of seats, the greater number of seats shall be up for election in the Fall," and

Whereas: Student Body Statute 705.5 D 3 states "fall seats shall be designated with odd numbers, and Spring seats shall be designated with even numbers," therefore

Be it resolved by the Seventy-second Student Senate at Florida State University that: The reapportionment of Senate seats for the 2020-2021 school year are approved, and

Be it further resolved that: A copy of this resolution be sent to: Dr. Amy Hecht, Vice President of Student Affairs Dr. Brandon Bowden, Assistant Vice President of Student Affairs; Interim Director of SG&A John Thrasher, President of Florida State University Jonathan Levin, Student Body President Ben Young, SG&A Webmaster Incoming Supervisor of Elections

72ND STUDENT SENATE Senate Resolution

Resolution #: 84

Primary Sponsor: Harmon & Daraldik Co-Sponsor(s): Click or tap here to enter text. Date: September 21st, 2020

Whereas: Statute 702.1 A 2 states "A Supervisor of Elections must be appointed no later than the last week of the Spring Semester and confirmed no later than the first Student Senate meeting of the fall semester" and

Whereas: the Student Body President has not appointed a Supervisor of Elections by the date in which Statutes mandates, and

Whereas: No other student government officer shall uptake the duties and responsibilities outlined in 702.2 other than the Supervisor of Elections or Deputy Supervisor of Elections, and

Whereas: The election is set to take place on October 7th, 2020 which does not allow for enough time to install a Supervisor of Elections into a position in which they can fulfill their duties in a timely manner, and

Whereas: The ongoing Covid-19 pandemic has led to unprecedented circumstances in the handling of on and off campus organizations, and

Whereas: The Vice-President of Student Affairs oversees the business and functions of the Student Government Association and holds the power of signing all legislation into effect, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Seventy-second Student Senate at Florida State University that: Dr. Amy Hecht, Vice-President of Student Affairs, change the date of the election from October 7th, 2020 to October 28th, 2020 to give the Student Government Association enough time to install a Supervisor of Elections, and

Be it further resolved that: The Student Body President appoints a Supervisor of Elections as soon as possible and the Student Government Association works toward solutions to avoid this sequence of events in the future, and

Be it further resolved that: A copy of this is sent to: Dr. Amy Hecht, Vice President of Student Affairs Dr. Brandon Bowden, Assistant Vice President of Student Affairs; Interim Director of SG&A Jonathan Levin, Student Body President of FSU Ahmad Daraldik, FSU Student Senate President Julie Ducey, FSU Chief Justice of the Supreme Court Ben Young, SG&A Webmaster Incoming Supervisor of Elections